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CASE NO: 10/2002 
DATE: 30 JANUARY 2002 
 
 
T GROBBELAAR        COMPLAINANT 
 
 
vs 
 
 
e-tv         RESPONDENT 
 
 
For the Respondent Mr Bob Olefile Tshweu 
 
 
 
Indecency – age restrictions – sex scenes too intimate T Grobbelaar v e-tv Case number 
10/2002. 
  
 
     SUMMARY 
 
Theme of heroine addiction. Harsh reality shown. Official certificate imposing 18LN 
age restriction and classification. E-Tv, however, imposing 16VLN. Commission 
holding that the official restriction justified and cautioning Respondent not to 
diverge from the official certificate without sufficient reason. 
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     JUDGMENT 
 
JCW van Rooyen 
 
The film “Trainspotting”, which deals with the disastrous world of heroine and addiction 
amongst teenagers, was broadcast by the Respondent after 22:00 on a Saturday evening. 
 
The Registrar received the following complaint: 
 
“COMPLAINT:MOVIE:TRAINSPOTTING 
 BROADCASTER:E-TV 
DATE: 18 AUGUST 2001 
TIME:22H00 
 
I consider myself to be an incredibly open minded person, travelled a lot, have a 12 year old son 
and so on and so forth but seriously you guys disgusted me beyond belief - "verstom" is probably 
an understatement to put it mildly. The fact that you can put an X-rated movie on a Saturday night 
at 22h00 (with 16 age limit) when all kids brinking on teenage years are obviously still awake,  
shows the lack of consideration you have for morals,family life etc. In a country where teenage 
AIDS and rape etc are increasing on a daily basis, your lack of judgment probably pushed up the  
statistics ten fold Saturday night. 
 
In the event that you view yourselves as having any decency at all, why wouldn't you put those 
kind of movies on after midnight when most kids are in bed and for those adults who would like to 
watch it, can either stay up or make the choice to program and tape it for later viewing. 
 
Being totally naive as to your lack of thoughtfulness, I thought this e-mail might have made a 
difference, up until buying the Sunday Times and seeing the way you advertise your increased 
viewing statistics. With this in mind I believe your television station is contributing to a morally 
sicker society than ever before. Please remember your kids and our kids have to live with the 
consequences of what you, as a FREE national broadcaster, are promoting. 
 
 
South Africa have successfully managed to live without these immoral standards on their 
television, I believe we can continue doing without such garbage. Porno mags are wrapped in 
plastic and sold to Adults only, what makes you different!!!!  
 
“I did not watch the entire program, I switched over to e-tv at 22h15 when the incident happened 
and didn’t bother to turn back to e-tv because I don’t enjoy watching that kind of stuff.  My problem 
with regard thereto:- 
 
1.  The fact that it was  “aired” so early in the evening when teenagers are awake till midnight 
without a problem on a Saturday night, scanning channels for something to watch (I have a 12 
year old going on 13) – my 8 year old normally is still awake at that time on a Saturday night (the 
only night they are allowed up till that time). 
 
2. It only had a 16 age limit and there was full nudity of a woman sitting on top of a man 

engaging in full blown sex, after which they faked orgasms and climbed off each other with 
full frontal views. 

 
I don’t have a problem with sex, but I do have a problem with this kind of show being screened on 
an early Saturday evening program with only a 16 age limit – could they not be requested to show 
these kinds of movies after the 10pm movie (closer to midnight) and use their integrity enough to 
put a decent age limit on it.” 
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The official certificate, which at the time was issued by the Director of Publications 
under the Publications Act 1974 in 1996, imposed an age restriction of 18 with a 
classification of 18LN – thus warning of crude language and nudity. Respondent decided 
to impose an age restriction of 16, classifying the film as VLN, which warns of violence, 
language and nudity. 
 
The Respondent provided us with the following motivation for its decision to impose a 
lower age restriction: 
 
“The film was screened at 22h00 and carried a 16 VLN icon at the start and after each advert 
break.  The movie is about five friends and their struggles with drugs.  Renton is a heroine addict 
who tries to quit but the company of  his junkie friends does not help his efforts.  The film has an 
ugly story to tell about drug abuse.  Drugs are not glamorised and there are some disturbing 
scenes of the consequences of heroine addiction.  We rated the movie 16 and not 18 considering 
we have an immense drug problem among South African youth (including 16 year olds).  The film 
shows the harsh reality of drug use and sacrifices addicts have to make to quit the habit.  It has a 
positive message as Renton, the main character, does kick the habit in the end showing that no 
one is beyond help.” 

 
We are most aware of the drug problem in South Africa, a problem which has been 
recorded by newspapers as, sadly, having escalated tremendously during the last three 
decades. Newspapers record drug problems at schools and drug-related crime amongst 
teenagers, which has become a social problem of special concern. Special units in the 
South African Police Services are involved around the clock in fighting this evil, there 
are drug rehabilitation centres throughout the country and schools are taking 
precautionary steps and special information sessions are organized. 
 
The present film shows this reality: a world in which promiscuous sex, crude language 
and violence amongst some young people become a daily occurrence. 
 
The Complainant did not watch the whole film and could, accordingly, not contextualize 
the scenes about which she complained. Yet, her concern is justifiable. When a film only 
bears a 16 restriction, parents are generally less concerned and they would let their 
children of even 12 watch a movie – especially on a Saturday evening. 
 
We accordingly believe that the 18 restriction should have been applied by e-tv. The sex 
foreplay scenes are quite explicit and, most certainly, a 16 restriction will not take care of 
these scenes. The 18 restriction would have warned and, if  parents then allows children 
to watch such a film, then they do so at their own risk. Parents should also realize that 
channel scanning is a particularly risqué activity. The watching of feature films is a 
matter which should be approached with caution, especially if children are in the 
audience after the watershed, which is 21:30 on a Saturday night. 
 
We have considered the value of the film as an anti-drug film, but have concluded that its 
value is almost non-existent in this field. The mere portrayal of reality in a film of rather 
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low quality as to theme and storyline, such as the present, does little to address the 
problem.  
 
The complaint is upheld. 
 
JCW VAN ROOYEN SC 
CHAIRPERSON 
 


